

T R Chadha & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

502, Marathon Icon,
Off. Ganpatrao Kadam Marg
Opp. Peninsula Corporate Park
Lower Parel, Mumbai – 400 013
Tel.: 022-49669000
Fax.: 022-49669023
Email:mumbai@trchadha.com



Independent Auditor's Review Report on consolidated unaudited quarterly and Half year ended financial results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ITD CEMENTATION INDIA LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of **ITD Cementation India Limited** ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and its share of the net profit/ (loss) after tax and total comprehensive profit / (loss) of its joint ventures for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2022 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Sr No.	Name of Entity	Relationship
1	ITD Cementation Projects India Limited	Subsidiary

Corporate / Regd. Office: B-30, Connaught Place, Kuthiala Building, New Delhi – 110001
Phone : 43259900, Fax : 43259930, E-mail : delhi@trchadha.com



Branches at: ❖ Ahmedabad ❖ Bengaluru ❖ Chennai ❖ Gurgaon ❖ Hyderabad ❖ Pune ❖ Tirupati ❖ Varanasi ❖ Noida

T R Chadha & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

502, Marathon Icon,
Off. Ganpatrao Kadam Marg
Opp. Peninsula Corporate Park
Lower Parel, Mumbai – 400 013
Tel.: 022-49669000
Fax.: 022-49669023
Email:mumbai@trchadha.com



2	ITD Cem - Maytas Consortium	Unincorporated entity (treated as subsidiary)
3	ITD CemIndia Joint Venture	Unincorporated entity (treated as subsidiary)
4	ITD - ITD Cem Joint Venture (Consortium of ITD - ITD Cementation)	Unincorporated entity (treated as joint venture)
5	ITD - ITD Cem Joint Venture	Unincorporated entity (treated as joint venture)
6	CEC - ITD Cem- TPL Joint Venture	Unincorporated entity (treated as joint venture)
7	ITD Cem BBJ Joint Venture	Unincorporated entity (treated as joint venture)

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We did not review the interim financial statements (before eliminating inter-company transactions) and other financial information of the one subsidiary, whose unaudited interim financial results and other financial information reflects total assets of Rs. 2.53 lakhs as on 30th September 2022, total revenues of Rs. 0.03 Lakhs and Rs. 0.06 Lakhs, total net profit / (loss) after tax of Rs. (0.04) lakhs and Rs. (0.09) lakhs, total comprehensive profit / (loss) of Rs (0.04) Lakhs and Rs. (0.09) Lakhs for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2022 respectively, and cashflow (net) of Rs. (0.07) lakhs for the half year ended 30th September, 2022, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These financial statements have been reviewed by other auditor whose review report has been furnished to us by the management and Our conclusion in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of said subsidiary, is based solely on the review reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.

7. (a) The Consolidated financial results of the company for the quarters ended September 30, 2021 and June 30, 2022 were reviewed by another firm of Chartered Accountants who issued their unmodified conclusion on these consolidated financial results vide their reports dated November 10, 2021 and August 12, 2022.



T R Chadha & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

502, Marathon Icon,
Off. Ganpatrao Kadam Marg
Opp. Peninsula Corporate Park
Lower Parel, Mumbai – 400 013
Tel.: 022-49669000
Fax.: 022-49669023
Email:mumbai@trchadha.com



(b) The Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended March, 2022 was audited by another firm of Chartered Accountants, who issued an unmodified opinion vide their report dated May 26, 2022.

For T R Chadha & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 006711N/N500028



Pramod Tilwani
Partner

Membership No. 076650

UDIN: 22076650BCQDSG8627

Date: 9th November, 2022
Place: Mumbai

ITD Cementation India Limited

Regd. Office: 9th Floor, Prima Bay, Tower - B, Gate No. 5, Saki Vihar Road, Powai, Mumbai-400072.
CIN No. L61000MH1978PLC020435

Tel.: +91-22-6693 1600, Fax: +91-22-6693 1627/28, E-mail: investors.relation@itdcem.co.in, Website: www.itdcem.co.in

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

(₹ in Lakhs unless specified)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended	Preceding Quarter ended	Corresponding quarter ended In the previous year	Six months ended	Six months ended	Previous year ended
		30.09.2022	30.06.2022	30.09.2021	30.09.2022	30.09.2021	31.03.2022
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Income						
	a) Revenue from operations	103,465.18	109,783.70	81,148.90	213,248.88	163,702.66	380,901.65
	b) Other income (Refer note 3)	1,206.27	854.04	361.02	2,060.31	607.26	1,185.88
	Total Income (a+b)	104,671.45	110,637.74	81,509.92	215,309.19	164,309.92	382,087.53
2	Expenses						
	a) Cost of construction materials consumed	30,525.08	38,768.16	25,556.87	69,293.24	49,731.84	123,944.43
	b) Subcontracting expenses	34,088.47	27,168.65	25,296.73	61,257.12	50,760.48	116,875.70
	c) Employee benefits expense	11,434.35	11,568.75	9,284.31	23,003.10	18,349.40	37,276.94
	d) Finance costs	3,920.67	3,473.47	3,590.53	7,394.14	7,185.74	14,159.96
	e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,755.40	2,516.09	2,668.38	5,271.49	5,027.37	10,254.86
	f) Other expenses	21,447.88	23,325.39	15,968.30	44,773.27	31,994.85	73,498.33
	Total expenses (a+b+c+d+e+f)	104,171.85	106,820.51	82,365.12	210,992.36	163,049.68	376,010.22
3	Profit/(loss) before share of profit of joint ventures, exceptional item and tax (1-2)	499.60	3,817.23	(855.20)	4,316.83	1,260.24	6,077.31
4	Share of profit of joint ventures (net)	2,499.52	301.69	1,922.81	2,801.21	2,323.93	3,298.86
5	Profit before exceptional item and tax (3+4)	2,999.12	4,118.92	1,067.61	7,118.04	3,584.17	9,376.17
6	Exceptional item	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Profit before tax (5-6)	2,999.12	4,118.92	1,067.61	7,118.04	3,584.17	9,376.17
8	Tax expense						
	(a) Current tax	1,071.52	984.79	(285.29)	2,056.31	778.05	2,601.84
	(b) Deferred tax	(72.39)	115.31	(150.04)	42.92	(491.86)	(159.77)
	Total tax expense (a+b)	999.13	1,100.10	(435.33)	2,099.23	286.19	2,442.07
9	Profit for the quarter/ year (7-8)	1,999.99	3,018.82	1,502.94	5,018.81	3,297.98	6,934.10
10	Other comprehensive income/(loss)						
	a) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	117.87	(638.43)	132.01	(520.56)	28.48	267.06
	(ii) Tax effect on above	(29.67)	160.68	(33.23)	131.01	(7.17)	(67.21)
	b) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(614.69)	(23.13)	82.15	(637.82)	95.82	(326.41)
	(ii) Tax effect on above	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the quarter/ year, net of tax	(526.49)	(500.88)	180.93	(1,027.37)	117.13	(126.56)
11	Total comprehensive income for the quarter/ year, net of tax (9+10)	1,473.50	2,517.94	1,683.87	3,991.44	3,415.11	6,807.54
	Net Profit for the quarter/ year attributable to:						
	- Owners of the parent	1,974.58	3,006.24	1,487.64	4,980.82	3,276.91	6,880.51
	- Non-controlling interest	25.41	12.58	15.30	37.99	21.07	53.59
	Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the quarter/ year attributable to:						
	- Owners of the parent	(526.49)	(500.88)	180.93	(1,027.37)	117.13	(126.56)
	- Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total comprehensive income for the quarter/ year attributable to:						
	- Owners of the parent	1,448.09	2,505.36	1,668.57	3,953.45	3,394.04	6,753.95
	- Non-controlling interest	25.41	12.58	15.30	37.99	21.07	53.59
12	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value: ₹ 1 per share)	1,717.88	1,717.88	1,717.88	1,717.88	1,717.88	1,717.88
13	Other equity (excluding revaluation reserve)	-	-	-	-	-	111,399.30
14	Earnings per share (Face Value: ₹ 1 per share)						
	a) Basic (₹)	* 1.15	* 1.75	* 0.87	* 2.90	* 1.91	4.01
	b) Diluted (₹)	* 1.15	* 1.75	* 0.87	* 2.90	* 1.91	4.01
	*not annualised						
	See accompanying notes to the consolidated unaudited financial results						

Notes to the Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results:

- The consolidated unaudited financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, as amended from time to time. The above consolidated unaudited financial results have been reviewed and recommended to the Board of Directors by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company at their respective meetings held on 9 November 2022. ITD Cementation India Limited (the 'Holding Company') and its subsidiaries are together referred to as 'the Group' in the following notes.
- The Group is principally engaged in a single business segment viz Construction and has operations mainly in India.
- Other income for the quarter ended 30 June 2022 includes gain on termination of lease amounting to ₹604.35 lakhs.
- The figures for the previous periods have been regrouped/ rearranged wherever considered necessary to conform to current period's classification.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Jayanta Basu
Managing Director
DIN. 08291114

Place : Mumbai
Date : 9 November 2022



(₹ in Lakhs)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES		
Particulars	As at	
	30.09.2022	31.03.2022
	Unaudited	Audited
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	70,254.43	60,941.73
Right-of-use assets	4,645.05	4,151.89
Capital work-in-progress	3,949.44	199.52
Intangible assets	297.98	396.64
Investments in joint ventures	8,937.90	11,285.55
Financial assets		
- Other financial assets	4,738.70	4,717.09
Deferred tax assets (net)	694.48	606.40
Income tax assets (net)	13,240.14	10,339.17
Other non-current assets	8,250.14	6,986.07
Total non-current assets	115,008.26	99,624.06
Current assets		
Inventories	46,932.88	40,022.84
Financial assets		
- Trade receivables	72,659.33	62,187.57
- Cash and cash equivalents	22,446.23	38,560.31
- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	11,525.43	10,589.17
- Other financial assets	3,054.25	3,846.25
Unbilled work-in-progress (contract assets)	100,224.81	80,946.71
Other current assets	33,501.34	25,865.84
Total current assets	290,344.27	262,018.69
TOTAL ASSETS	405,352.53	361,642.75
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Equity share capital	1,717.88	1,717.88
Other equity	114,579.71	111,399.30
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent	116,297.59	113,117.18
Non-controlling interest	387.91	349.92
Total equity	116,685.50	113,467.10
Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
- Borrowings	10,177.45	8,735.98
- Lease liabilities	3,063.54	3,174.88
Provisions	4,306.55	3,711.39
Total non-current liabilities	17,547.54	15,622.25
Current Liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
- Borrowings	45,711.97	42,774.64
- Lease liabilities	1,406.57	1,362.35
- Trade payables		
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	3,101.63	4,214.36
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	103,483.68	89,513.09
- Other financial liabilities	7,910.90	8,291.44
Other current liabilities	107,309.70	84,513.59
Provisions	1,328.34	1,091.31
Current tax liabilities (net)	866.70	792.62
Total current liabilities	271,119.49	232,553.40
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	405,352.53	361,642.75



STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW		
Particulars	Six months ended	
	30.09.2022	30.09.2021
	Unaudited	Unaudited
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net profit/ (loss) before tax	7,118.04	3,584.17
Adjustments for		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	5,271.49	5,027.37
Finance costs	7,394.14	7,185.74
Interest income	(795.08)	(279.85)
Impairment allowance on financial/ non-financial assets	936.27	719.87
Share of profit from joint ventures (net)	(2,801.21)	(2,323.93)
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment (net)	(144.93)	(69.78)
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/ loss (net)	(597.86)	(328.59)
Gain on lease modification	(604.35)	-
Excess provision no longer required written back	(272.22)	-
Operating profit before working capital changes	15,504.29	13,515.00
Adjustment for changes in working capital		
Increase in inventories	(6,910.04)	(5,025.40)
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables	(10,546.80)	(2,916.58)
Increase in financial/ other assets and unbilled work-in-progress (contract assets)	(28,839.96)	(17,168.08)
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables	12,857.86	2,704.63
Increase in financial / other liabilities and provisions	23,031.09	1,205.58
Cash used in operations	5,096.44	(7,684.85)
Direct taxes paid (net)	(4,431.34)	(1,795.87)
Net cash used in operating activities	665.10	(9,480.72)
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including intangible assets ,capital work-in-progress, capital	(21,300.93)	(5,950.43)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	2,215.46	357.20
Net investments in bank deposits	(316.00)	529.23
Net proceeds from unincorporated entity (investment)	5,148.86	3,942.14
Interest received	135.02	164.21
Net cash (used in)/ generated from investing activities	(14,117.59)	(957.65)
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from non-current borrowings	4,071.49	981.07
Repayment of non-current borrowings	(1,937.51)	(815.31)
Proceeds from/ (repayment of) short term borrowings (net)	2,244.82	14,878.36
Repayment of lease obligation	(774.49)	(1,367.66)
Interest and other finance charges paid	(6,265.90)	(6,757.54)
Dividend paid (including dividend distribution tax)	-	(17.17)
Net cash generated from/ (used in) financing activities	(2,661.59)	6,901.75
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)	(16,114.08)	(3,536.62)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period	38,560.31	12,733.08
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period	22,446.23	9,196.46

